Localities enforcing the VIRGINIA STATEWIDE FIRE PREVENTION CODE — Revised May 12, 2016

LOCALITY LOCALITY | FIRE OFFICIAL MAILING ADDRESS CITY & STATE ZIP PHONE # FAX # SFMO E-MAIL ADDRESS
TYPE REGION
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is a list of localities that have adopted the enforcement provisions of the Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) and lists the locally appointed fire official who is the authority for the
administration and enforcement of the SFPC. If a city, county or town is not listed here, then the administration and enforcement of the SFPC is provided by the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO). Additional
contact information for the SFMO can be obtained at the following web site: http://www.vafire.com/state_fire_marshal/state_fire_marshal_regional_offices.html
The name, address, phone numbers and emails of local fire officials on this list is not guaranteed and are subject to change without notice.
See page 8 for “Enforcement Density” information.

(*) In the absence of documents or copy of local ordinance to the contrary, assumes county provides SFPC enforcement to pre-1971 towns, incorporated towns, or portions of towns within a county’s boundaries.
Accomac Town See Accomack

County
Accomack County Peter Surran 24420 Lankford Accomac, VA 23441 757-789-3610 Tidewater psurran@co.accomack.va.us

Highway
Albemarle County Howard Lagomarsino | 460 Stagecoach Rd Charlottesville, VA 22902 434-296-5833 | 434-972-4123 | Northern hlagomarsino@albermarle.org
Alexandria City Russell A Furr, Interim | 900 Second Street Alexandria, VA 22314 703-746-4247 | 703-838-6471 | Northern russell.furr@alexandriava.gov
Altavista Town See Campbell County
Amherst County Gary M. Roakes P O Box 140 Ambherst, VA 24521 434-946-9307 | 434-946-9470 | Western gmroakes@countyofamherst.com
Amherst (*) Town See Amherst County
Appomattox County Lonny Hamlett P. 0. Box 787 Appomattox, VA 24522 434-352-8183 | 434-352-4214 | Western Lonny.hamlett@appomattoxcountyva
gov

Appomattox (*) Town See Appomattox

County
Arlington County Stuart D Insley 2100 Clarendon Bivd, | Arlington, VA 22201 703-228-3362 | 703-228-7097 | Northern sinsley@arlingtonva.us

Suite 400

Ashland Town See Hanover County
Belle Haven Town See Accomack

County
Big Stone Gap Town Charles B. Burke, Jr. 505 E. 5th St. S. Big Stone Gap, VA 24219 276-523-0115 | 276-523-5625 | Southwest cburke@bigstonegap.org
Blacksburg Town Wayne Garst 407 Hubbard St Blacksburg, VA 24060 540-961-1175 | 540-558-0791 | Southwest | wgarst@blacksburg.gov
Bloxom Town See Accomack

County
Boones Mill Town See Franklin County
Bridgewater (*) Town See Rockingham

County
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LOCALITY LOCALITY | FIRE OFFICIAL MAILING ADDRESS CITY & STATE ZIP PHONE # FAX # SFMO E-MAIL ADDRESS
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Bristol City Eric Blevins 211 Lee St. Bristol, VA 24201 276-645-7304 | 276-645-7302 | Southwest | firemarshal@bristolva.org
Broadway (*) Town See Rockingham

County
Brookneal (*) Town See Campbell County
Campbell County Randall Johnson P O Box 500 Rustburg, VA 24588 434-332-9640 | 434-332-2957 | Western rpjohnson@campbellcountyva.gov
Cape Charles Town Jeb Brady 2 Plum Street Cape Charles, VA 23310 757-331-3259 | 757-331-4820 | Tidewater codeofficial@capecharles.org
Charlottesville City Jay Davis 203 Ridge Street Charlottesville, VA 22902 434-970-3247 | 434-295-1127 | Northern davisj@charlottesville.org
Chatham Town See Pittsylvania

County
Chesapeake City Simone (Sam) 304 Albemarle Dr. Chesapeake, VA 23322 757-382-6123 | 757-382-8313 | Tidewater squlisan@cityofchesapeake.net

Guliasano
Chesterfield County J. Robert Dawson P. 0. Box 40 Chesterfield, VA 23832- 804-748-1426 | 804-751-4713 | Central dawsonj@chesterfield.gov

0040
Chilhowie Town Charles D Haynes 325 East Lee Chilhowie, VA 24319 276-646-3131 | 276-646-3615 | Southwest | cfdfiremarshal@gmail.com
Highway

Christiansburg Town Billy Hanks 110 Depot Street Christiansburg, VA 24073 540-382-4388 | 540-381-5027 | Southwest | bhanks@christiansburg.org
Clifton Town See Fairfax County
Clifton Forge Town Robert Boyd 701 Church Street Clifton Forge, VA 24422 540-863-2516 | 540-863-2542 | Western Robert.boyd@cliftonforgeva.gov
Colonial Heights | City A. G. Moore 201 James Ave. Colonial Heights, VA | 23834 804-520-9376 | 804-524-5755 | Central
Covington City R. Wayne Irby 333 W. Locust St. Covington, VA 24426 540-965-6356 | 540-965-6303 | Western wirby@covington.va.us
Cumberland County Kevin Ingle 60 Foster Road Cumberland, VA 23040 804-517-0987 Central cumberlandvfd@msn.com
Danville City David R Eagle 297 Bridge Street Danville, VA 24541 434-799-5226 | 434-797-8943 | Western eagledr@ci.danville.va.us
Dayton (*) Town See Rockingham

County
Dinwiddie County Dennis Hale P. O. Drawer 70 Dinwiddie, VA 23841 804-469-5388 | 804-469-7663 | Central dhale@dinwiddieva.us
Dublin Town Robert D Cecil P. O. Box 699 Dublin, VA 24084 540-674-6890 | 540-674-8142 | Southwest rcecil@dublinfd.com
Dumfries Town See Prince William

County
Edinburg Town See Shenandoah

County
Elkton (*) Town See Rockingham

County
Emporia City Randy Pearce P. 0. Box 511 Emporia, VA 23847 434-634-6315 | 434-634-0003 | Tidewater r.pearce@ci.emporia.va.us
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Fairfax City Andrew S. Wilson 10455 Armstrong St. Fairfax, VA 22030 703-385-7830 | 703-385-9265 | Northern andrew.wilson@fairfaxva.gov
Fairfax County Ronald Mastin 4100 Chain Bridge Fairfax, VA 22030 703-246-2546 | 703-324-3908 | Northern ronald.mastin@fairfaxcounty.gov
Road
Falls Church City Thomas Polera 300 Park Ave, G2 Falls Church, VA 22046 703-248-5058 | 703-248-5158 | Northern tpolera@fallschurchva.gov
East
Farmville Town Phillip Moore P. 0. Box 368 Farmville, VA 23901 434-392-3333 | 434-392-3160 | Western pmoore@farmvilleva.com
Fauquier County Darren Stevens 62 Culpeper Street Warrenton, VA 20186 540-422-8800 | 540-422-8813 | Northern darren.stevens@fauquiercounty.gov
Franklin County David Bowles 70 E. Court Street Rocky Mount, VA 24151 540-483-3091 | 540-483-3086 | Western david.bowles@franklincountyva.org
Frederick County John J Bauserman 1080 Coverstone Dr. Winchester, VA 22602 540-665-6350 | 540-678-4739 | Northern jbauserm@co.frederick.va.us
Fredericksburg City Parris K Sachs 601 Princess Ann St. Fredericksburg, VA 22401 540-372-1059 | 540-372-1050 | Northern psachs@fd.fredericksburgva.gov
Front Royal Town See Warren County
Goochland County William MacKay P. O. Box 306 Goochland, VA 23063 804-556-5319 | 804-338-3022 | Central wmackay@co.goochland.va.us
Greensville County Charles M Veliky 1781 Greensville Emporia, VA 23847 434-348-4232 | 434-348-0696 | Tidewater mveliky@greensvillecountyva.gov
County Circle
Gretna Town See Pittsylvania
County
Grottoes (*) Town See Rockingham
County
Hallwood Town See Accomack
County
Hamilton Town See Loudoun County
Hampton City Maurice Wilson 1300 Thomas Street, Hampton, VA 23669 757-727-1210 | 757-727-1213 | Tidewater mwilson@hampton.gov
Rm 220
Hanover County Chris Anderson P. 0. Box 470 Hanover, VA 23069 804-365-4825 | 804-537-5488 | Central cjanderson@hanovercounty.gov
Harrisonburg City Larry Shifflett 101 North Main St. Harrisonburg, VA 22802 540-432-7703 | 540-434-7780 | Northern larrys@ci.harrisonburg.va.us
Haymarket (*) Town See Prince William
County
Henrico County Henry D Rosenbaum P.O. Box 90775 Henrico, VA 23273 804-501-4914 | 804-501-7378 | Central Ros08@co.henrico.va.us
Henry County James E. Draper 1022 DuPont Road Martinsville, VA 24112 276-634-4667 | 276-634-4770 | Western pdraper@co.henry.va.us
Herndon Town See Fairfax County
Hillsboro Town See Loudoun County
Hopewell City Heather Marks 200 S. Hopewell St. Hopewell, VA 23860 804-541-2288 | 804-541-2309 | Central hmarks@hopewellva.gov
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Hurt Town See Pittsylvania

County
James City County Kendall L Driscoll, Jr 5077 John Tyler Hwy [ Williamsburg, VA 23185 757-565-7612 | 757-220-9125 | Tidewater kenny.driscoll@jamescitycountyva.go

v

Jarrett (*) Town See Greensville

County
Keller Town See Accomack

County
Kenbridge Town Richard Harris P. O. Box 404 Kenbridge, VA 23944 434-676-8281 | 434-676-8068 | Central harris@meckcom.net
King George County David W Moody 8122 Kings Highway King George, VA 22485 540-775-4584 | 540-775-9060 | Northern dmoody@co.kinggeorge.state.va.us
King William County Christopher L Bruce P. 0. Box 215 King William, VA 23086 804-769-2654 | 804-769-4964 | Central fm@kingwilliamcounty.us
Leesburg Town See Loudoun County
Lexington City Trent B Roberts 708 South Main St Lexington, VA 24450 540-463-3210 | 540-463-9318 | Western tbroberts@lexingtonva.gov
Loudoun County Linda Hale 803 Sycolin Road, Leesburg, VA 20175 703-737-8600 | 703-737-8595 | Northern Linda.Hale@loudoun.gov

Suite 104
Lovettsville Town See Loudoun County
Lynchburg City Thomas L Goode 800 Madison St. Lynchburg, VA 24504 434-455-6349 | 434-847-1742 | Western thomas.goode@lynchburgva.gov
Manassas City Francis Teevan 9324 West Street, Manassas, VA 22110 703-257-8458 | 703-257-5831 | Northern fteevan@ci.manassas.va.us
Suite 204

Manassas Park City Mark Joyner 9080 Manassas Drive | Manassas Park, VA | 20111 703-335-0010 | 703-335-8865 | Northern m.joyner@manassasparkva.gov
Martinsville City Ted Anderson P O Box 1112 Martinsville, VA 24112 276-403-5202 | 276-403-5381 | Western twanderson@ci.martinsville.va.us
McKenny Town See Dinwiddie County
Melfa Town See Accomack

County
Middleburg Town See Loudoun County
Middletown Town Fred Wharton 7875 Church Street Middletown, VA 22645 540-869-2226 | 540-869-4306 | Northern whartonfred@yahoo.com
Mount Jackson Town See Shenandoah Co.
Mt. Crawford (*) | Town See Rockingham

County
New Kent County Rick Opett P. 0. Box 209 New Kent, VA 23124 804-966-9618 | 804-966-2903 | Central raopett@newkent-va.us
New Market Town See Shenandoah Co.
Newport News City W. Kent Rice 5844 Marshal Ave. Newport News, VA 23605 757-247-8873 | 757-247-2630 | Tidewater wrice@nngov.com
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LOCALITY LOCALITY | FIRE OFFICIAL MAILING ADDRESS CITY & STATE ZIP PHONE # FAX # SFMO E-MAIL ADDRESS
TYPE REGION
Norfolk City Roger Burris — Interim | 100 Brooke Ave. Norfolk, VA 23510 757-664-2537 | 757-441-2537 | Tidewater roger.burris@norfolk.gov
Suite 400
Occoquan (*) Town See Prince William
County
Onley Town See Accomack
County
Painter Town See Accomack
County
Pamplin City (*) | Town See Appomattox County for those portions of
the town within Appomattox County
Parksley Town See Accomack
County
Petersburg City James H Reid, Jr 106 W. Tabb St. Petersburg, VA 23803 804-733-2409 | 804-863-2780 | Central jreid@petersburg-va.org
Pittsylvania County Steven M. Bowman P O Box 426 Chatham, VA 24531 434-432-7936 | 434-432-4814 | Western steve.bowman@pittgov.org
Poquoson City Robert Holloway 830 Poquoson Ave Poquoson, VA 23662 757-868-3510 | 757-868-3514 | Tidewater rholloway@pogquoson-va.gov
Portsmouth City Mike Stockton 645 Broad St. Portsmouth, VA 23707 757-393-8689 | 757-391-3272 | Tidewater stocktonm@portsmouthva.gov
Powhatan County Steven Singer 3910-C Old Powhatan, VA 23139 804-598-5646 | 804-598-1739 | Central ssinger@powhatanva.gov
Buckingham Rd.
Prince George County Jeff Brown P. 0. Box 68 Prince George, VA 23875 804-722-8659 | 804-722-0702 | Central jprown@princegeorgeva.org
Prince William County Matt Smolsky 1 County Complex Prince William, VA 22192 703-792-6363 | 703-792-7691 | Northern msmolsky@pwcgov.org
Ct., MC 470
Pulaski Town Timothy Garwood P O Box 660 Pulaski, VA 24301 540-994-8664 | 540-994-8669 | Southwest | tgarwood@pulaskitown.org
Purcellville Town See Loudoun County
Quantico Town See Prince William
County
Radford City Rodney Haywood 1500 Wadsworth St. Radford, VA 24141 540-731-3617 Southwest | rhaywood@radford.va.us
Remington Town See Fauquier County
Richmond City David C. Creasy 201 E. Franklin St. Richmond, VA 23219 804-646-6640 | 804-646-7465 | Central david.creasy@richmondgov.com
Ridgeway (*) Town See Henry County
Roanoke City Daniel J. Rakes 713 Third Street SW Roanoke, VA 24016 540-853-2795 | 540-853-1172 | Western daniel.rakes@roanokeva.gov
Roanoke County Brian Simmons 5925 Cove Road Roanoke, VA 24019 540-777-8721 | 540-777-9773 | Western bsimmons@roanokecountyva.gov
Rockingham County Jeremy C Holloway 20 E. Gay Street Harrisonburg, VA 22802 540-564-3175 | 540-564-1823 | Northern jholloway@rockinghamcountyva.gov
Rocky Mount (*) | Town See Franklin County
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LOCALITY LOCALITY | FIRE OFFICIAL MAILING ADDRESS CITY & STATE ZIP PHONE # FAX # SFMO E-MAIL ADDRESS
TYPE REGION
Round Hill Town See Loudoun County
Salem City Doug Moore 114 N. Broad Street Salem, VA 24153 540-375-7003 | 540-375-3003 | Western dmoore@salemva.gov
Saxis Town See Accomack
County
Scottsville (*) Town See Albemarle County for those portions of the
town within Albemarle County
Shenandoah County David A. Ferguson 600 North Main St., Woodstock, VA 22664 540-459-6177 | 540-459-6192 | Northern fire@shentel.net
Suite 109
South Boston Town Dwight Spangler 403 Broad St. South Boston, VA 24592 434-575-4291 | 434-575-4294 | Western dspangler@southbostonva.us
Spotsylvania County H Monty Willaford P.O.Box 818 Spotsylvania, VA 22553 540-507-7900 | 540-582-6957 | Northern mwillaford@spotsylvania.va.us
Stafford County Mark Lockhart - P. 0. Box 339 Stafford, VA 22555 540-658-7200 | 540-658-4545 | Northern mlockhart@staffordcountyva.gov
Interim
Staunton City R. Scott Garber 500 N. Augusta Street | Staunton, VA 24401 540-332-3884 | 540-332-3150 | Western Garberrs@ci.staunton.va.us
Stephens City Town See Frederick County
Strasburg Town See Shenandoah
County
Suffolk City Charles P Chapin 300 Kings Fork Road | Suffolk, VA 23434 757-514-4539 | 757-514-4598 | Tidewater cchapin@suffolkva.us
The Plains Town See Fauquier County
Timberville (*) Town See Rockingham
County
Toms Brook Town See Shenandoah
County
Vienna Town See Fairfax County
Vinton Town See Roanoke County
Virginia Beach City Terrance J Tassone Municipal Complex, Virginia Beach, VA 23456 757-385-8584 | 757-385-5676 | Tidewater | ttassone@vbgov.com
Building 21- 2408
Courthouse Dr.
Wachapregue Town See Accomack
County
Warren County Gerry R Maiatico 200 N. Commerce Front Royal, VA 22630 540-636-3830 Northern gmaiatico@warrencountyfire.com
Ave., Suite 300
Warrenton Town Robert Hale P. O. Drawer 341 Warrenton, VA 22186 540-347-2405 | 703-349-2414 | Northern rhale@warrentonva.gov
Waynesboro City James L Bradley 300 West Broad St Waynesboro, VA 22980 540-942-6730 | 540-942-6731 | Western bradleyjl@ci.waynesboro.va.us
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West Point (¥) Town See King William

County
Williamsburg City William P Dent 444 N. Boundary St Williamsburg, VA 23185 757-220-6225 | 757-220-6229 | Tidewater wdent@williamsburgva.gov
Winchester City Jeremy Luttrell 231 E. Piccadilly St., Winchester, VA 22601 540-662-2298 | 540-542-1318 | Northern jeremy.luttrell@winchesterva.gov

Ste. 330

Woodstock Town See Shenandoah

County
Wytheville Town Albert Newberry 150 East Monroe St Wytheville, VA 24382 276-223-3340 | 276-223-3358 | Southwest | dir_newberry@wytheville.org
York County Steve Kopczynski P. 0. Box 532 Yorktown, VA 23690 757-890-3600 | 757-890-3609 | Tidewater kopczyns@yorkcounty.gov
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Localities enforcing the VIRGINIA STATEWIDE FIRE PREVENTION CODE - Revised May 12, 2016
Enforcement Density of the VSFPC

Land
Localities (Enforcing Population (Population Land Area** ,(Arir;
Enforcing* Percentage***) Percentage***) (sa mi) Percentage***)
34 of 38 Cities 89% 2,426,173 98.93% 1,705.78 98.2%
34 of 95 Counties 36% 3,891,398 77.2% 13,564.39 35.1%
73 of 191 Towns 38% Local 325,851 64.2% 234.511 46.6%
141 of 324 Localities 44% Sub-Total 6,643,422 83.0% 15,504.69 37.9%
SEMO Enforced areas
4 of 38 Cities 11% 26,232 1.1% 30.64 1.8%
61 of 95 Counties 64% 1,149,425 22.8% 25,095.93 64.9%
118 of 191 Towns 62% SFMO 181,945 35.8% 268.38 53.4%
183 of 324 Localities 56% Sub-Total 1,357,602 17.0% 25,395.95 62.1%

Total Locality Count for State

Population Land area**
* Based on SFMO maintained Fire Officials list. Represents 81 local Fire Officials and staff who Cities 38 2,452,405 3% 1,736.4 4%
enforce the VSFPC within their respective jurisdictions. Counties 95 5,040,823 63% 38,660.3 95%
**Land area figures based on content of Virginia Review Directory, '09 Edition. Towns 191 507,769 6% 502.9 1%
** All percentages are to a corresponding line in “Total Locality Count for State”. State Total 324 8,001,024 100% 40,900 100%
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